



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.464 OF 2026

MSRTC, Chandrapur and Others Vs. Lata Sunil Bandiwar

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. A.S. Mehadia, Advocate for the Petitioners.

CORAM: PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 26th FEBRUARY, 2026

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. Petitioners' challenge is to the Order dated 18.02.2025 passed by the Industrial Court, Chandrapur in Complaint (ULP) No.55/2017 by which the complaint filed by the respondent-Lata Sunil Bandiwar (complainant therein) was allowed and the petitioner-Corporation was directed to refund an amount of Rs.1,48,500/- to the legal heirs of deceased Sunil Bandiwar.
3. In view of the controversy involved, issue notice to the respondent, returnable after four weeks.
4. Petitioner is permitted to serve the respondent by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and file affidavit of service in that regard by next date.
5. In the meantime, no coercive action be initiated against the Maharashtra State Road Transport Corporation, pursuant to the impugned order.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)